

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD
LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS
EQUITY RECEIVER FOR PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
MASTER FUND, et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:18-cv-12018-JSR

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF
PENNSYLVANIA'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
THE RECEIVER'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Aidan M. McCormack (AMM 3017)
R. Brian Seibert (RS 1978)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500

James D. Mathias (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kathleen A. Birrane (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Ellen E. Dew (admitted *pro hac vice*)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
The Marbury Building
6225 Smith Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21209-3600
(410) 580-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant
Senior Health Insurance Company
of Pennsylvania*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. SHIP Is Fraudulently Induced to Enter Into the IMAs, Which Granted the Beechwood Advisers Virtually Unlimited Discretion to Invest \$270 Million in SHIP’s Money.....	4
B. The Beechwood Advisers Acted in Multiple Capacities, Including in Connection With the December 2015 and March 2016 Loan Transactions.	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Receiver Has Not Established Any Relevant Knowledge That the Beechwood Advisers Gained Within the Scope of an Agency Relationship With SHIP.....	8
A. The Receiver Mischaracterizes the Relationship Between SHIP and the Beechwood Advisers Under the IMAs.	8
B. The Receiver Has Neither Identified the Knowledge She Seeks to Impute to SHIP Nor Established That Such Knowledge Was Acquired Within the Scope of the Beechwood Advisers’ Agency.....	12
II. Even If the Receiver Had Established That the Beechwood Advisers Gained Knowledge of an Illicit Purpose for the December 2015 and March 2016 Loan Transactions, the Adverse Interest Exception Bars Imputation to SHIP.	17
A. Beechwood Abandoned SHIP’s Interests by Engaging in an Ongoing Fraud Against SHIP and Executing the December 2015 and March 2016 Transactions Solely for the Benefit of Itself and Platinum.....	19
B. SHIP Is Not Seeking to Retain the “Benefits” of the Transactions—It Is Seeking to Limit the Damage That Those Transactions Have Caused.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abele Tractor & Equip. Co. v. Balfour</i> , 133 A.D.3d 1171, 20 N.Y.S.3d 697 (3d Dep’t 2015).....	19, 21
<i>Allied Irish Banks, P.L.C. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 03-cv-3748, 2015 WL 4104703 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2015).....	19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Breen Air Freight, Ltd. v. Air Cargo, Inc.</i> , 470 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1973).....	24
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Center v. Hampton Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 782, 497 N.Y.S.2d 898 (1985)	13
<i>Chen v. New Trend Apparel, Inc.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	7, 8
<i>Conway v. Marcum & Kliegman LLP</i> , 176 A.D.3d 477, 110 N.Y.S.3d 695 (1st Dep’t 2019)	20, 23
<i>Coraud LLC v. Kidville Franchise Co.</i> , 122 F. Supp. 3d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9, 13, 15
<i>In re Efros</i> , 19 Misc. 3d 1113(A), 2008 N.Y. Slip Op. 50678(U) (Sur. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2008).....	13
<i>In re First Republic Grp. Realty, LLC.</i> , 421 B.R. 659 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	24, 25
<i>Ford v. Unity Hosp.</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 464, 346 N.Y.S.2d 238 (1973)	12
<i>Girden v. Sandals Int’l</i> , 262 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Grupo Verzatec S.A. de C.V. v. RFE Inv. Partners</i> , No. 17-cv-9887 (ALC), 2019 WL 1437617 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019).....	14

Highland Capital Mgmt. LP v. Schneider,
607 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2010).....12

Itel Containers Int’l Corp. v. Atlantrafik Exp. Serv. Ltd.,
909 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1990).....9

Kirschner v. KPMG LLP,
15 N.Y.3d 446, 912 N.Y.S.2d 508 (2010)21

Knight v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.,
804 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1986).....7

In re Lyondell Chem. Co.,
No. 16-cv-518 (DLC), 2016 WL 5818591 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2016)13

Mallis v. Bankers Tr. Co.,
717 F.2d 683 (2d Cir. 1983).....13

Maung Ng We v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
No. 99-cv-9687 (CSH), 2000 WL 1159835 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2000)9

In re Maxwell Newspapers, Inc.,
164 B.R. 858 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994)19

In re Mediators, Inc.,
105 F.3d 822 (2d Cir. 1997).....19

Owens v. Gaffken & Barriger Fund, LLC,
No. 08-cv-8414 (PKC), 2011 WL 1795310 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2011).....13, 14, 17

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
684 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....13

In re Payroll Exp. Corp.,
186 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1999).....24

Precedo Capital Grp. Inc. v. Twitter Inc.,
33 F. Supp. 3d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....9

Red Pocket, Inc. v. Interactive Commc’ns Int’l, Inc.,
No. 17-cv-5670 (KMK), 2020 WL 838279 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2020)9

Rubin Bros. Footwear, Inc. v. Chem. Bank,
119 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....9

Seward Park Hous. Corp. v. Cohen,
287 A.D.2d 157, 734 N.Y.S.2d 42 (1st Dep’t 2001)14

Shade v. Hous. Auth. of City of New Haven,
251 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2001).....7

In re Shulman Transp. Enters., Inc.,
744 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1984).....9

Symbol Techs., Inc. v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP,
69 A.D.3d 191, 888 N.Y.S.2d 538 (2d Dept. 2009)19

Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 1-800 Beargram Co.,
373 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2004).....8

Walker v. City of New York,
621 F. App’x 74 (2d Cir. 2015)7

Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.,
219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....19

Statutes

N.Y.D.C.L. § 278(1).....22
